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utilization review activities _t_o_ ensure appropriate consumer access and coverage 
fig; necessary health care. 

(9) T_h§ @ fcgpg s_l121_l_l develop methods t_o regulate _ar_1c_1 §l_Q_\y gig {app pf 
increases ip health <:a_re pgstp £1 premiums Q health insurance Q1 health 
maintenance prggnizations. while ensuring continued access tp appropriate health 
insurance coverage. 

(Q flg legislative @ @:_e _s_h_al_l ggyqy th_e denial pf health c_ape_ benefits t_o_ 
Minnesota consumers. _T_h_e @ _i:gg_(§ fla_l_l_ review denial r_atp_s_ a_n<_1 appeals 
processes available to consumers. The task force shall examine systems, processes, 
a_n¢_1 standards pf criteria used Q medical necessity determinations py insurers. 
_T_h_e @ _figrc_e §_l_i_2yll E input from consumers, health Q13 providers, a_rpd_ 
representatives _o_f insurance and health maintenance organizations. 

(g) Ii_‘1_§ legislative task force shall study provider charges Q determine why 
Qt; charges increase a_t rates 3 excess pftl1_e general lte pf inflation. A 

11;) The legislative ;a_1§l_< force shall study t_l;<_a procedures used py medical g:1_r;e_ 
providers fpg billing recipients o_f medical page when payment _i_s t_Q pp made py 
g third-party payer. 

Subd. §_. REPORT. _'I_‘h_e M force shall submit _a report 9_n_ fig findings a_n_d 
recommendations Q mp legislature by Januagy L, 1991. 

Sec. 3. APPROPRIATION. 
$34,000 _1'_§ appropriated from _t_l;e general fund tp t_l§ commissioner 9_f 

health f9_r mp fiscal yep; ending June _3_(_)_, 1991, _fp_r t_h_e purpose pf operating tpe 
technology assistance review gig under section _1_. '_1‘_ly.=._ commissioner m_ay 
contract wig}; pp 9_rgarnization pg entity t_o provide administrative support serv- 
i_(E £9; tfi review panel. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

§§91i<ml.Z.§.I£1§§r_6fi<:9Li1/2:1;€2i%!@£11111____énactment- 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 26, 1990, 10:22 p.m. 

CHAPTER 535—S.F.No. 1866 
An act relating to Lake Superior; establishing an information and education authority. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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Section 1. PURPOSE. 
_'I‘_he legislature determines _t_l1_a_t_ i_t_ _i_s E pg public interest £1 Q objective 

o_f tl1_e E it_s citizens erg jehe citizens 9_f th_e world Q better informed 
about the importance 9_f preserving _a_nLi restoring fire large freshwater lakes _of Q world, including Lelg Superior. The legislature determines tilt Q enhanced 
public awareness o_f fire yitpl iple which tpe large freshwater lakes pl_ay i_n ;l_1_e 

ecosystem ie Q essential element Q g. wider program t_o provide fpr _t_l_1_e protec- @ E preservation pf _t_l_1_§e lakes. _'l11_e legislature E determines EE 
transfer o_f Ea pp; scientific findings about jghe large freshwater lakes o_f fie 
world t_o th_e policymakers egg citizens o_f fie state, pg nation, gig th_e world i_s 
essential. 

elk legislature determines tilt a_s th_e largest surface pf water _i_1_1 t_l_1_e 

world, Lake Superior E function g a_1 focal point £9‘; transferring information 
about these 1a_rge lakes t_o me policymakers £1 th_e public, £1 E tl1_e estab- 
lishment o_f g facility containing appropriate exhibits apd other educational 
features _t_e support these obiectives. gt ’th_e establishment pf programs related t_o 
thin peer the shore o_f Lake Superior iil Duluth § i_n @ public interest £1 o_f 
advantage 5% benefit pg a_ll _(g‘tl1_e citizens _0_f ’th_e 

The legislature i_s aware that Lake Superior Center, § Minnesota nonprofit 

pg; Qcfi objectives gpg i_e actively engaged Q assembling ‘th_e public £1 
private partnerepip required t_o secure the resources, international participation, 
app expertise required t_o create 2_t freshwater education center.

' 

_'Il1e legislature finds _t_l_;§ obiectives pf t_h_i§ get pep _be_et be accomplished by 
forming g public corporation t_o 13 known § Lake Superior Center Authority 
ape egg Lake Superior Center Authority 3 given th_e powers, rights, privilegg, 
grid immunities provided i_n_ a_c’t, including _t_h__e power tp cooperate peel 
contract @ Lake Superior Center t_o th_e extent 1 fb_1r ’th_e pugposes provided m i_n % §0_t- 

Sec. 2. ORGANIZATION. 
Subdivision L ESTABLISHMENT. The Lake Superior Center Authority _i_s_ 

established _2§ e public corporation. _T_l§ business 91‘ file copporation must lg 
conducted under E name “Lake Superior Center Authority.” 

Subd. A BOARD OF DIRECTORS. fie cogporation § governed py e 
board pf fi_ve directors. IE term o_f g director, except _a_s_ otherwise provided 
below, ie s_i:_c years. _(_)_r_1_e pf Q fiye directors i_s tl1_e commissioner o_f Q depart- in o_f natural resources. Llie other Q members o_f ‘th_e board shall 13 
appointed py tl1_e governor. 1 members o_f fie initial board o_f directors shall Q appointed fo_r terms pf f_op_r_ years, E twp _f9_g terms 91‘ me years. Vacancies Q t_he board _s_l_1_a_1_l pe fig py appointment o_f th_e governor. Board members 

n_<)t Q compensated fer their service §_ board members other mg 19 pe 
reimbursed fg reasonable expenses incurred _i_p connection with their duties g 
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board members. This reimbursement shall E reviewed each year by Q 11- 
missioner pf finance. 

Subd. 1, BYLAWS. 1 board o_f directors shall adopt bylaws necessary@ 
gig conduct pf E business pf tl1_e corporation, consistent @ g1_i_§ r1_c_t_. _T_lr§ 
corporation rn_r§r publish gi_e_ bylaws grgi amendments rg gig bylaws _i_p rfi 
§rart_e_ Register.

' 

Subd. 4. PLACE OF BUSINESS. The board shall locate and maintain the 
corporation’s place o_f business within @ state. 

Subd. _5_. CHAIR. _'[lre_ board shall annually elect from among i_t§ members 
a'_ chair $1 other officers necessary Q tl1_e performance o_f rt_s duties. 

Subd. Q MEETINGS. IQ board shall meet a_t least twice each yLr grig 
_m_ay hold additional meetings upon giving notice i_n accordance with _t_h_e bylaws 
o_f gig corporation. Board meetings _21l‘_C_ subiect jcp Minnesota Statutes, section 
471.705.

~ 
th_e corporation may go; participate Q g vote pp p decision pf _t_l_1_p board 
relating _t_9_ _a_1_1_ organization ip which g1_e director gfi either _a direct pr indirect 
financial interest. 

Subd. 7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST. A director, employee, pr oflicer _c_>_f_‘ 

Subd. §r ECONOMIC INTEREST STATEMENTS. Directors pgg oflicers 
pf Qt; corporation a_rp public officials g)_r gig purpose o_f section 10A.09, £1 
must ri_l_p statements 91‘ economic interest with rfi state ethical practices board. 

Subd. 2_. N0 BENEFIT TO PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS OR CORPORA- 
TIONS. _’I;lri_§ corporation s_h_a1l & afford pecuniary gai_n, incidental g other- 
gis;_e, _tp gig private individual, firm, g corporation (except t_lr§ payment p_f_‘ 

reasonable regs Q goods E services rendered agi approved i_n accordance 
_v_v_ig_1 th_e bylaws pf th_e corporation) £1 rip p_a_r_t o_f gg E income o_r per 
earnings _o_f g1_e_: corporation §l_1_a_l1, directly pr indirectly, _g distributable _t_c_>_ g 
otherwise irigrp t_o_ grg benefit 9_f _a_r_1y individual. 

Sec. 3. POWERS. 
Subdivision _l_. GENERAL CORPORATE POWERS. (3) Lime corporation 

_lr2_1§ t_lpa_ powers granted _tp g business corporation py Minnesota Statutes, section 
302A.l61 subdivisions §_-, 4- _5_; 1; §_; 2; _1r-, r2_; _l_§, except 1 gig corporation 
may _n_o_’g ac_t Q 2_1 general partner i_n griy partnership; g _l_; E; _l_Z_; r§_; grgl Q; 
grrg me powers necessary Q‘ convenient _t_p exercise ‘th_e enumerated powers. 

~~ 

~~~

~ 
~~

~ 
gp) _Tr1_e state § rigt liable fo_r gig obligations o_I"tl1_e corporation. 
(p) Minnesota Statutes, section 302A.041 applies t_o gi_is_ chapter a_rg1_ th_e 

corporation i_p rfi same manner that p applies t_o business corporations estab- 
lished under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 302A. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stsi-leeeut.

Copyright © 1990 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 535 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 1418 

Subd. ; FACILITY DESIGN; DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATION. 
_'];h_e cor_'poration may ept_eg ii management contracts g Ii agreements 9_r 

Superior Center, Q Minnesota nonprofit copporation, t_o design, 
develop, E operate p facility’ t_o further ’th_e purposes 9_f _t_l_1is apt _i_p pip Qty 
pf Duluth, pt t_l1e_ @ determined py @ board E Q th_e terms _tl1_a_t_‘ ;l_1_§ board 
_fi_n_<_i_s_ desirable. Notwithstanding tl1_e provisions _o_f section 2,, subdivision 1, 
relating Q th_e conflict o_f interest, p director g ofiicer o_f th_e corporation yv_l_1p jg 
z_1ls_o g director, officer, pg member o_f Lake Superior Center, p Minnesota non- 

cogporation, all th_e cogoration, Qty participate i_n gt gm Q _t_l_1__e_ 

decision o_f‘tl1_e board § t_o th_e £1 conditions o_f management contracts Q‘ 
15$ agreements between Lake Superior Center E1 tl1_e corporation. 

Subd. ;, FUNDS. _I_l_1p comoration _rppy accept gpg E g_i_fls, grants, Q‘ 
contributions from a_py source. Unless otherwise restricted py t_l_1p terms pfp gjfi Q beguest, th_e board fiy sl, exchange, g otherwise dispose o_f, £1 invest pg 
reinvest tip; money, securities, g other property given g bequeathed t_o Q flip 
principal o_f these funds, th_e income from them, E a_1l other revenues received 
l_)y Q from a_ny nonstate source must Q placed i_r_r t_l1<=._ depositories t_hp board 
determines a_m_l i_s_ subject Q expenditure @ @ board’s purposes. Expenditures 
pf $25,000 g more must pp approved by th_e_ fill board. ' 

Subd. g ANIMALS; REGULATION. 1 corporation _s_l_rz_1l_l comply w_itp 
pll federal gas/_s a_r_rg_l federal _r_u_l_e_§ p_1_‘ regulations relating _t_g_ _t_pp guarantine, trans- 
portation, examination, habitation, care, g_pc_1 treatment p_t_‘ _w_ilg animals. _1"__l_1_§ 

department o_f natural resources mgy prescribe rules supplemental tp feder- 
a_l regulation_s_, relating tp t_l1p transportation, examination, care, £1 treatment pf @ animals native ftp E ptgfi gig pg proposed jtp pp acguired l_3y t_l_1_e board @ ngy inspect g ofin @ a_t tl1_e p_m_e§ p deems necessagy. 

Subd. 5. ANIMALS; SALE. 1 board _rr_1_a_y _s_el_l g exchange animals 
determined py p t_o ‘Q superfluous _tp operations, subiect _tp state ppgl federal 
regulations. 

Subd. 6. ADVERTISING. [lg board may provide Q" promotional g1_c_i 
advertising programs t_o Q developed 3131 implemented either py it_s personnel 
pi; py contract with outside personnel app paid fig gm o_f funds other than bond 
FCVCIIUES. 

, 
Subd. _Z_. ADMISSION FEES. _'1"_hp board g 3 agent may establish admis- 

s_iop E E1 other charges fpr; p_s_§ pf i_t§ facilities. 
Sec. 4. EMPLOYEES. 
Persons employed py contractors Q lessees gig n_o’t employees Ed ggy 

p9_t participate E retirement, deferred compensation, insurance, o_r 
p_l_a__r_1§ tl1_at apply tp state employees generally $1 113 _r1_<)t subject t_o regulation py 
fig ethical practices board. 
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Sec. 5. ACCOUNTS; AUDITS. 
_'l_“_ly_: corporation play establish funds @ accounts tpg i_t finds convenient. 

_'l;l_1_e_ board _sL1ll provide Q apd pay pie ggg pf pp independent annual mp pf 
_i_t_s oflicial books yd records py pp legislative auditor subiect t_o Minnesota 
Statutes. sections 3.971 ggd 3.972. A copy _o_f_' this audit §_l_1_a_11 pp file_d lith tpp 
secretagy p1'_s_ta_tp; 

Sec. 6. ANNUAL REPORT. 
T_hp board §_l_1_gl_l submit §_l report t_o tl_1_g chairs pf _t_l§ senate economic devel- 

opment pg housing §p_<_i t_l_1_e_> house economic development committees p_f t_h_§ 
legislature ppg thp governor pp tl_1_e activities o_f ting corporation QIl_d it_s contrac- 
‘grp prfl lessees py February _l_ pf E ypgg fly report fit include a_t @ pig 
following: 

~~

~

~ (_l_) a_ description o_f each pf flip programs thgt ’th_e cogporation gag provided 
9_1_' undertaken a_t some time during t_l_rp previous year;~ 

~~ 

~~~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~

~ 

Q) pp identification o_f thp sources 9_f funding Q gllg previous year Q t_h_g 
corporation pig pp programs including federal, state E local government, 
foundations gifts, donation, fees, grid pl_1 other sources; 

Q) g. description o_f t_h_e administrative expenses o_f t_h_e_ corporation during 
mg previous year; 

(1) 3 listing _9_f 33 assets g liabilities o_f"tl1_e corporation a; gig gig 9_f tpg 
previous fiscal year; 

L5) g description pf fly changg made 19 §h_e operational plan during t_h_§ 
previous year; _a_ng 

(Q) g description o_f pr_1y newly adopted pr; significant changes t_o bylaws, 
policies, rules, 95 programs created 9; administered _‘r_)_y 1:h_e cogporation during 
_t_l_1g previous year. 

Reports must pp made t_Q me legislature a_s required py Minnesota Statutes, 
section 3.195. 

Sec. 7. PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION. 
Property 9_f gig corporation i_s exempt from taxation pp _i_t_s_ value i_n flip 

same manner a_s property listed i_n Minnesota Statutes, section 272.02, subdivi- 
sion 1. 

Sec. 8. DISSOLUTION. 
Upon dissolution 9_f Q; corporation f_o; apy reason it_s wholly owned assets 

become state property. Partially owned assets become state property tp th_e 
extent that state money was used tp acquire them. 
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Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 26, 1990, 10:51 p.m. 

CHAPTER 536—S.F.No. 1903 
An act relating to health; providing programs and incentives for persons to volunteer as 

bone marrow donors; requiring the commissioner of health to educate residents about the 
need for volunteer bone marrow donors; requiring paid leave for employees to donate bone 
marrow; requiring a bone marrow donor drive to encourage state employees to volunteer as 
bone marrow donors; appropriating money,‘ proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapters I45 and 181. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [l45.927] BONE MARROW DONOR EDUCATION. 
[hp commissioner o_f health shall educate residents o_i‘tl1_e state about: 

(_I_) _tll§ need Q bone marrow donors; 
(_2_) th_e procedures required t_o become registered g g_ potential bone marrow 

donor, including tl_i_e procedures Q determining t_lpg person’s tissue type; and 
Q) th_e medical procedures p donor must undergo Q donate bone marrow gg jtfi attendant risks pf _tl1_e procedure. 1 commissioner §h_a_ll make special efforts t_o educate pig recruit minority 

populations t_o'volunteer Q potential bone marrow donors. Means o_f communi- 
cation 1_n_ay include u_se o_f press, radio, a_nc1_ television, £1 placement o_f educa- 
tional materials i_n appropriate health its facilities, blood banks, Q51 state pig 
local _agencies. :l"_l_1g commissioner o_f health, i_n conjunction yyig Q13 commis- 
sioner o_f public safety, L111 make educational materials available it all places 
where drivers’ licenses Q issued g renewed. 

Sec. 2. [181.945] LEAVE FOR BONE MARROW DONATIONS. 
Subdivision _l_; DEFINITIONS. Q) §9_1_‘ tpg purposes pf @ section, gig 

following terms have _t_h§ meanings given ftp them Q Lis subdivision. 
(Q) “Employee” means _a person who performs services fpr hire §o_r_ an 

employer, £01 Q average o_f g9 93 more hours pg week, and includes a_H individ- 
uals employed a_t apy sii owned g operated py pp employer. Employee does 
pg; include a_r_1_ independent contractor. 

(9) “Employer” means p person _o_r entity thit employs 29 _o_r more employ- 
_ee_§ pt pt 1£a_s1 9_r_1_e s_i;g png includes pp individual, corporation, partners_l_1_i_p, 

association, nonprofit organization, group pf persons, state, county, town, c_ity, 
school district, g other governmental subdivision. 
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